RESOLUTION NO. 365

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING THE CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING PRIMARY PREVENTION PROGRAM

Introduced: 9/14/15

By Health Committee, Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Corcoran, Cotrofeld, Domalewicz, Higgins, Jacobson, Ms. Kinsch, Messrs. Mackey, Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. O'Brien, Reilly and Ward:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Health has been notified by the NYS Department of Health that funds in the amount of \$2,045,440 are available to continue an ongoing grant pertaining to the Childhood Lead Poisoning Primary Prevention Program, and

WHEREAS, The program seeks to reduce the prevalence of elevated blood lead levels in children through the implementation of a comprehensive program of primary and secondary prevention, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to enter into a multi-year agreement with the NYS Department of Health in the amount of \$2,045,440 regarding the Childhood Lead Poisoning Primary Prevention Program for a term commencing April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2020, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a multi-year agreement with the NYS Department of Health in the amount of \$2,045,440 regarding the Childhood Lead Poisoning Primary Prevention Program for a term commencing April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is further authorized to enter into an initial agreement with the NYS Department of Health regarding the Childhood Lead Poisoning Primary Prevention Program for the period commencing April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2016 in an amount not to exceed \$409,088, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/14/15